

No. 42423-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

BRIAN D. TAUSCHER,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT12

 A. TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO APPOINT TAUSCHER NEW COUNSEL AFTER TAUSCHER ENTERED HIS GUILTY PLEA.....12

 B. TAUCHER’S GUILTY PLEA WAS MADE KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTELLEGENTLY18

 C. TAUSCHER’S OUT OF STATE CONVICTION WAS PROPERLY COUNTED BY THE TRIAL COURT; THEREFORE TAUSCHER WAS SENTENCED USING THE CORRECT OFFENDER SCORE21

 D. THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE RECORD CONTAINS NO FINDINGS REGARDING TAUSCHER’S PRESENT OR FUTURE ABILITY TO PAY HIS LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS25

IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004).....	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery</i> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005)	22
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	19
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	25
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 162 Wn. App. 431, 257 P.3d 1114 (2011)	13, 14
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 125 Wn. App. 59, 104 P.3d 11 (2004)	12
<i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991)	12, 13, 17
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 77 Wn. App. 532, 504 P.2d 1174 (1973)	22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 129 Wn. App. 95, 117 P.3d 1182 (2005)	21
<i>State v. McCorkle</i> , 137 Wn.2d 490, 973 P.2d 461 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006)	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 783, 263 P.3d 1233 (2011).....	18
<i>State v. Rosborough</i> , 62 Wn. App. 341, 814 P.2d 679 (1991)	13, 15
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	21
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	13

Federal Cases

Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738, 87 S. Ct. 1396, 18 L.Ed.2d 493 (1967) 14

Washington Statutes

RCW 9.94A.15021

RCW 9.94A.525(3)22

RCW 9A.56.08023, 24

RCW 9A.56.08324

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article 1, section 22..... 12

U.S. Constitution, Amendment Six..... 12

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 3.1 15

CrR 4.2(d) 18, 19

CrR 4.2(f) 12, 16

California Penal Code, Section 487a23, 24

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary24
